1000

Planning Department, 1700 Convention Center Drive, 2^{NO} Floor Miam; Beach, Florida 33139. www.miamibeachfl.gov 305-673-7550

LAND USE BOARD HEARING APPLICATION

THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN BY THE LAND USE BOARD SELECTED BELOW. A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH BOARD REVIEWING THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

■ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ▼ VARIANCE FROM A PROVISION OF THE LAND DEVELOP □ APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	MENT REGULATIONS
☐ DESIGN REVIEW BOARD☐ DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL☐ VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED	OR APPROVED BY DRB.
☐ HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD ☐ CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN ☐ CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS TO DEMOLISH A ☐ HISTORIC DISTRICT / SITE DESIGNATION ☐ VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED	
PLANNING BOARD CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT LOT SPLIT APPROVAL AMENDMENT TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATION AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR FUT	IONS OR ZONING MAP URE LAND USE MAP
FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT BOARD FLOOD PLAIN WAIVER	
OTHER	
SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6001 NORTH BAY ROAD MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140	
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PLEASE ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS "EXHIBIT A" FOLIO NUMBER (S) 02-3215-003-0460	10-11-22 53 42 LA GORCE GOLF SUB PB 14-43 BEG 18.4FTSW NE COR LOT 11 SE125 FT SW60FT NW125.02FT NE83.4FT POB BEING PT LOT 11 BLK 2 (SEE ATTACHED FULL LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

1 ADDUCAN	IT: VIOWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY	☐ TENANT LI ARCHITECT ☐ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
I. APPLICAN	G ENGINEER G CONTRACTOR II OTH	ER
	G ENGINEER D COMMISSION	
NAME	JACK FINGLASS	
ADDRESS	6001 NORTH BAY ROAD, MIAMI BEACH	, FL 33140
	.0.15	CELL FILORE
E-MAIL ADD	RESS jackfing@msn.com	
OWNER IF DI	FFERENT THAN APPLICANT:	
NAME		
ADDRESS		CELL PHONE
		OLLL I HORE
E-MAIL ADE	DRESS	
2. AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESENTATIVE(S):	
ATTOR	NEY:	
NAME		
ADDRESS		CELL PHONE
	N. LONE	OLULITION
E-MAIL AD	DRESS	
X AGENT		
NAME	IRA D. GILLER	HAMI DEACH EL 33140
ADDRESS	975 ARTHUR GODFREY ROAD, M	305-205-3878
BUSINESS	PHONE 305-538-6324	CELL PHONE_305-205-3878
E-MAIL A	DDRESS GILLER97@AOL.COM	
CONT	ACT:	
NAME		
	_	OLLE 1 100
E-MAIL A	DDRESS	
_		
3. PART	Y RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN:	CONTRACTOR FLOTHER:
	XLARCHITECT - 📋 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT	☐ ENGINEER ☐ CONTRACTOR ☐ OTHER:
	1N1/1	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
ADDRESS		600, MIAIVII BEACH, 12 30140
RUSINES	S PHONE 305-538-6324	CELL PHONE 305-205-3878
F-MAIL.	ADDRESS GILLER97@AOL.COM	
		FILE NO

4. SUMMARY OF APPLICATION - PROVIDE BRIEF SCOPE OF PROJECT: 277 SF DEN ADDITION REQUIRES 3 VARIANCES:			
STREET SIDE YARD SETBACK VARIANCE OF 7'-6" FROM 15'-0" SUM OF SIDE YARDS VARIANCE OF 2.24' 13.41' PROVIDED, 15 LOT COVERAGE VARIANCE OF .09% (70 SF) FROM 30% MAX (2	.65' REQUIR		UESTI
4A. IS THERE AN EXISTING BUILDING(S) ON THE SITE	₹ YES	□ NO	
4B. DOES THE PROJECT INCLUDE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR DEMOLITION	✓ YES	□ NO	
4C. PROVIDE THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (IF APPLICABLE)	277	SQ. FT.	
4D. PROVIDE THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (INCLUDIA	NG REQUIRED F	ARKING AND ALL	
USEABLE FLOOR SPACE)	277	SQ. FT.	

- A SEPARATE DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IF THE APPLICANT OR OWNER IS A CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OR TRUSTEE.
- ALL APPLICABLE AFFIDAVITS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST COMPLETE AND SIGN
 THE "POWER OF ATTORNEY" PORTION OF THE AFFIDAVIT IF THEY WILL NOT BE PRESENT AT THE HEARING,
 OR IF OTHER PERSONS ARE SPEAKING ON THEIR BEHALF.
- TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ALTERNATE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER (FIVE-DAY NOTICE IS REQUIRED), INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AND ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY CITY-SPONSORED PROCEEDINGS, CALL 305.604.2489 AND SELECT (1) FOR ENGLISH OR (2) FOR SPANISH, THEN OPTION 6; TTY USERS MAY CALL VIA 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING AND ACKNOWLEDGE BELOW:

- APPLICATIONS FOR ANY BOARD HEARING(S) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF THE REQUIRED FEE. ALL CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO THE "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH".
- PUBLIC RECORDS NOTICE ALL DOCUMENTATION, SUBMITTED FOR THIS APPLICATION IS CONSIDERED A
 PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 119 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND SHALL BE DISCLOSED UPON
 REQUEST.
- IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2-482 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ANY INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP THAT WILL BE COMPENSATED TO SPEAK OR REFRAIN FROM SPEAKING IN FAVOR OR AGAINST A PROJECT BEING PRESENTED BEFORE ANY OF THE CITY'S LAND USE BOARDS, SHALL FULLY DISCLOSE, PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING, THAT THEY HAVE BEEN, OR WILL BE COMPENSATED. SUCH PARTIES INCLUDE: ARCHITECTS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN, AS WELL AS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES ATTORNEYS OR AGENTS AND CONTACT PERSONS WHO ARE REPRESENTING OR APPEARING ON BEHALF OF A THIRD PARTY; SUCH INDIVIDUALS MUST REGISTER WITH THE CITY CLERK PRIOR TO THE HEARING.

- IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC.118-31. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT. EACH PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION FROM THE PLANNING BOARD, DESIGN REVIEW BOARD, HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD (INCLUDING THE JOINT DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD), OR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SHALL DISCLOSE, AT THE COMMENCEMENT (OR CONTINUANCE) OF THE PUBLIC HEARING(S), ANY CONSIDERATION PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, DIRECTLY OR ON ITS BEHALF, FOR AN AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT OR WITHHOLD OBJECTION TO THE REQUESTED APPROVAL, RELIEF OR ACTION, EXCLUDING FROM THIS REQUIREMENT CONSIDERATION FOR LEGAL OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED OR TO BE RENDERED. THE DISCLOSURE SHALL; (I) BE IN WRITING, (II) INDICATE TO WHOM THE CONSIDERATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, (III) GENERALLY DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE CONSIDERATION, AND (IV) BE READ INTO THE RECORD BY THE REQUESTING PERSON OR ENTITY PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE SECRETARY/CLERK OF THE RESPECTIVE BOARD. UPON DETERMINATION BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD THAT THE FOREGOING DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT WAS NOT TIMELY SATISFIED BY THE PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION AS PROVIDED ABOVE, THEN (I) THE APPLICATION OR ORDER, AS APPLICABLE, SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE DEEMED NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER FORCE OR EFFECT, AND (II) NO APPLICATION FROM SAID PERSON OR ENTITY FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE REVIEWED OR CONSIDERED BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD(S) UNTIL EXPIRATION OF A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER THE NULLIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION OR ORDER. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO EMPLOY ANY DEVICE, SCHEME OR ARTIFICE TO CIRCUMVENT THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND SUCH CIRCUMVENTION SHALL BE DEEMED A VIOLATION OF THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
- WHEN THE APPLICABLE BOARD REACHES A DECISION A FINAL ORDER WILL BE ISSUED STATING THE BOARD'S DECISION AND ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED THEREIN. THE FINAL ORDER WILL BE RECORDED WITH THE MIAMI-DADE CLERK OF COURTS. THE ORIGINAL BOARD ORDER SHALL REMAIN ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH PLANNING DEPARTMENT. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL A BUILDING PERMIT BE ISSUED BY THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH WITHOUT A COPY OF THE RECORDED FINAL ORDER BEING INCLUDED AND MADE A PART OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR A BUILDING PERMIT.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNATURE: JACK FINGLASS

FILE NO.	
FILE IV.	

Notary Public State of Florida Steve Gary Bernard

My Commission FF 0172中NT Expires 05/13/2017

FILE NO.____

NAME

OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVIDUAL OWNER

STATE OF
COUNTY OF
I, JACK FINGLASS , being first duly sworn, depose and certify as follows: (1) I am the owner of the property that is the subject of this application. (2) This application and all information submitted in support of this application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary materials, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. (3) I acknowledge and agree that, before this application may be publicly noticed and heard by a land development board, the application must be complete and all information submitted in support thereof must be accurate. (4) I also hereby authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter my property for the sole purpose of posting a Notice of Public Hearing on my property, as required by law. (5) I am responsible for removing this notice after the date of the hearing.

NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP

My Commission Expires:

ALTERNATE OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (Circle one)

(Clicle one)	
STATE OF	
I,, being duly sworn, depose and certify as followittle) of (print name of corporation on behalf of such entity. (3) This application and a application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary may knowledge and belief. (4) The corporate entity named hereing is the subject of this application. (5) I acknowledge and agree to notice and heard by a land development board, the application submitted in support thereof must be accurate. (6) I also hereby the subject property for the sole purpose of posting a Notice of by law. (7) I am responsible for removing this notice after the data	that, before this application may be publicly ion must be complete and all information authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter Public Hearing on the property, as required
	SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of ,20Th	ne foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by, on behalf of such entity, who has produced
as identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP:	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	PRINT NAME

POWER OF ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

POWER OF ATTOMINET ATTO	
TATE OF	
COUNTY OF	a partify as follows: (1) I am the owner or
property the owner of the real property that is the	ed, certify as follows: (1) I am the owner or e subject of this application.(2) I hereby before the B.O.A. Board. (3) I also hereby
uthorizo IRA (TILLEI)	a li la nurnoca oi nostitu a notico oi
utionize the City of Miami Beach to enter the subject property oblic Hearing on the property, as required by law. (4) I am respond	nsible for removing this notice after the gate of
he hearing.	Munt mla
JACK FINGLASS, OWNER	SIGNATURE
PRINT NAME (and Title, if applicable)	O
Sworn to and subscribe science in and	7. The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me who has produced as
dentification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	HOTORAPUBLIC
	Notary Public State of Florida Steve Gary Bernard My Commission FF 017211
	Expires 05/13/2017 PRINT NAME
CONTRACT FOR PURC	HASE cant is a party to a contract to purchase the cation, the applicant shall list the names of the stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any diability companies, trusts, or other corporate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate contract terms involve additional individuals other corporate entities, list all individuals and/o
CONTRACT FOR PURCE If the applicant is not the owner of the property, but the appli property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this appli contract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limite entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the inc ownership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or corporate entities.*	HASE cant is a party to a contract to purchase the cation, the applicant shall list the names of the stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any diability companies, trusts, or other corporate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate dividual(s) the terms involve, additional individuals
CONTRACT FOR PURCI If the applicant is not the owner of the property, but the appli property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this appli contract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limite entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the inc ownership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or corporate entities.*	HASE cant is a party to a contract to purchase the cation, the applicant shall list the names of the stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any diability companies, trusts, or other corporate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate contract terms involve additional individuals other corporate entities, list all individuals and/o
CONTRACT FOR PURCING The applicant is not the owner of the property, but the applicant property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this applicant purchasers below, including any and all principal officers of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limited entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the incommership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or corporate entities.*	Cant is a party to a contract to purchase the cation, the applicant shall list the names of the stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any diability companies, trusts, or other corporate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate contract terms involve additional individuals other corporate entities, list all individuals and/o
CONTRACT FOR PURCING The applicant is not the owner of the property, but the applicant property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this applicant contract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limited entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the incommership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or corporate entities.*	Cant is a party to a contract to purchase the cation, the applicant shall list the names of the stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any diability companies, trusts, or other corporate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate contract terms involve additional individuals other corporate entities, list all individuals and/o
If the applicant is not the owner of the property, but the application property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this applicant ract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limited entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the incommership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or corporate entities.*	Cant is a party to a contract to purchase the cation, the applicant shall list the names of the stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any diability companies, trusts, or other corporate dividual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate contract terms involve additional individuals other corporate entities, list all individuals and/o

FILE NO._

FLE NO.____

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

DISCLOSURE OF	INTEREST
1. CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITED LIABILITY Of the property that is the subject of the application is colimited liability company, list ALL of the owners, sharehold percentage of ownership held by each. If the owners of trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the application is considered to the property of the company of the corporate entities, the application of the corporate entities, the application of the corporate entities, the application of the corporate entities and individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownerships.	owned or leased by a corporation, partnership, or lers, partners, managers, and/or members, and the onsist of one or more corporations, partnerships, pplicant shall further disclose the identity of the
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHIP
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHIP
IF THERE ARE ADDITIONAL CORPORATE OWNERS, LIST AND THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND PERCENTAGE OF C SEPARATE PAGE.	ALL SUCH OWNERS, INCLUNG CORPORATE NAMES DWNERSHIP OF EACH ADDITIONAL OWNER, ON A
NOTE: Notarized signatur	re required on page 9

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

rporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporations the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having t	each. If the owners consist of one or more porate entities, the applicant shall further the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.*
TRUST NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% INTEREST
NOTE: Notarized signature requ	nired on page 9

3. COMPENSATED LO	BBYIST:
-------------------	---------

Pursuant to Section 2-482 of the Miami Beach City Code, all lobbyists shall, before engaging in any lobbying activities, register with the City Clerk. Please list below any and all persons or entities retained by the applicant to lobby City staff or any of the City's land development boards in support of this application.

NAME a. IRA D. GILLER b.	ADDRESS 975 ARTHUR GODFREY RD MIAM BEACH, FL 33140	PHONE # 305-538-6324
Additional names can be placed on a separate page attached to this form.		
*Disclosure shall not be required of any entity, the securities market in the United States or other coun a limited partnership or other entity, consisting of entity holds more than a total of 5% of the ownersh	more than 5,000 separate interests,	traded on an established erests of which are held in where no one person or
APPLICANT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND ADDEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY SHALL BE BOARD AND BY ANY OTHER BOARD HAVING JUWITH THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACLEAWS.	GREES THAT (1) ANY APPROVAL SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS AND (2) APPLICANT'S P	ROJECT SHALL COMPLY
APPLICANT AFFIDAVIT		
STATE OF COUNTY OF JACK FINGLASS , being first duly sworr	- denote and certify as follows: (1)	I am the applicant, or the
representative of the applicant. (2) This applied including disclosures, sketches, data, and other sknowledge and belief.	supplementary materials, are true and	SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 deacknowledged before me by, who has produce did/did not take an oath.	ay of January , 20 Y1 . The das identification and/or is person	e foregoing instrument was ally known to me and who
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	TOWN PU	Notary Public State of Florida Steve Gary Bernard
My Commission Expires:	- Front	My Commission FF 017211 My Commission FF 017211 Expires 05/13/2017 PRINT NAME

FILE NO.___

Giller & Giller, Inc.

The Giller Building 975 Arthur Godfrey Road Miami Beach, Florida 33140 (305) 538-6324 fax/modem (305) 538-5921 Reg. #AA C001364



February 14, 2017

Board of Adjustment City of Miami Beach c/o Planning Dept. 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, FL 33139

Re: Finglass Residence 6001 North Bay Road Miami Beach, FL 33140

Board Members:

This office has been retained by Mr. Jack Finglass, the Applicant, to design a Den addition at the first floor of an existing residence

The original two-story house was designed by Norman M. Giller & Associates in 1951 on a corner lot at North Bay Road and 60th Street. The residence was subsequently renovated in 2007 and the pool and pavers were added in 2009 by the Owner prior to Mr. Finglass.

The Applicant is requesting that the Board grant the following 3 variances in order to construct a 277 SF addition:

VARIANCE REQUEST #1- SIDE YARD SETBACK:

A variance to the side yard setback facing a street of 7'-6" from the required 15'. The proposed 277 SF, one story addition is located in the side yard along 60th Street. This area is currently hidden from public view by a tall, dense ficus hedge. The addition will be set back 7'-6" to 8'6" from the property line due to the irregular shape of the lot. The exterior façade of the addition is compatible with the original Giller design. The modest project will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The addition will be concealed from the street view by the ficus hedge. The addition is not adjacent to an adjoining house so it does not adversely impact the adjoining properties to the east and to the north.

Giller & Giller, Inc.

Board of Adjustment City of Miami Beach 2/14/17 p. 2

VARIANCE REQUEST #2- SUM OF SIDE YARD SETBACKS:

A variance of 2.24' from the sum of the side yard setbacks totaling 25% of the lot width.

The width of the lot varies from +/-60.0' to +/-65.19'. 25% of the average of this width (62.6') is 15.65'. The aggregate sum of the side yards is proposed to be 13.41' (5'-11" + 7'-6") at its most narrow point, a shortfall of 2.24'

This 2.24' shortage of the aggregate sum of the side yard setbacks will only exist along the street side yard for a length of 24'-2" of the 124.81' side property line (less than 20%).

VARIANCE REQUEST #3 – LOT COVERAGE:

A variance to the allowed Lot Coverage of 1% (70 SF) to permit an increase in the allowable coverage from 30% to 31%.

When the 277 SF addition is added to the existing 2,104 SF first floor footprint, the total lot coverage area is 2,311 SF. With the new addition, the total lot coverage will increase 1% to 31% of the lot area. The modest project will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood. Many homes in the neighborhood have lot coverage in excess of 31% and given the larger homes in the RS-3 zoning district, the modest increase will not be discernable

HARDSHIPS:

Corner lots create more onerous side yard setback requirements and limit the expansion opportunities on a developed site. Peculiar to this site are the following facts:

- A. The property is not a typical full 75'corner lot. The north portion (varying in width from 18.40' to 16.70') of the original platted lot is no longer a part of the property (See survey and legal description).
- B. The property line on the south side is also not parallel with the the north side property and not square with North Bay Road.

As a result, the remaining lot is an **irregular pie-shape** and narrower than the typical corner lot. This unique size and shape constitutes a hardship.

Also in this case, the house is set against north side setback line and the pool prohibits further expansion to the east. Given the existing corner lot improvement conditions, expansion to the side yard facing 60th Street is the only viable location. Locating the addition between the front door and the sidewalk will provide an addition that fits within the setback but creates a hardship as well. It would significantly alter the historic design of the primary façade and encroach upon the large entry garden. It also disrupts the interior flow of the house. By locating the addition adjacent to the bedroom, the large entry garden is maintained as a green, open space and provides an architecturally compatible exterior alteration. The addition itself will be largely hidden from the street by the existing ficus hedge.

Giller & Giller, Inc.

Board of Adjustment City of Miami Beach 2/14/17 p. 3

As a post-1942 house, the existing building could be demolished and replaced with a new house. The new construction would be built to the setback lines on all sides and with a much larger 2nd floor resulting in a much larger and more massive house. The new house will have greater impact on the adjoining neighbors than the existing residence with the modest addition. The proposed one-story, 207 SF addition makes the house more usable for the current owner without resorting to replacement by demolition.

The Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of Adjustment grant the requested variances.

Ira D. Giller, A.I.A.

President

Sincere

Cc: Jack Finglass